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WESTERN AUSTRALIAN AMATEUR FOOTBALL LEAGUE
PRESIDENTS REPORT 1996

Season 1995 was the 75th Anniversary of the formation of the W.A.A.F.L.
Since its humble heginnings in 1922 with five teams it has grown to
138 teams with nearly 7,000 registered players.

The Amateur League continues to play an important role in the development
of young persons to either achieve higher honours (playing, umpiring,
coaching or administration) in either the WAFL or AFL or just provide
organized football for the average "bloke"” in the street.

During the past season changes have taken place. With the stepping down
of Don Bakar from the Presidency this has led to the election of a new
President and Vice President along with several new board members. Don
has been a great ambassador and support of Amateur Football for over 30
seasons anhd the League is grateful for his extended efforts.

Club delegates met every six weeks, Club Secretaries and Treasurers
undertook familiarisation seminars, hopefully, opening the way for more
interaction with Board Members and Clubs. Board Members were each
allocated three Clubs. Over the season deiegates discussed and approved
of a new grading system for 1997, along with a new fines and penalties
format, in place, it should be interesting to say the least next season.
Premiership medals and pennants were presented for the first time at all
grades at the conclusion of Grand Finals.

The WAAFL continued to participate in the Metropolitan Football Leagues
Council (with Sunday FL, Peel FL, SuperRules and Women’s FL), the main
purpose, the allocation of W.A.F.C. funding (via Ministry of Sport) and
discussion of commission problems.

State and representative football had mixed success with the Colts team
{coached by Bill Armstrong) performing creditable in several games. The
Seniors found tough opposition in their two outings (vs Combined Country
League and the SA Amateurs) under the direction of coach John Nykyforak.
The Australian Amateur Football Council was wound up and the future of
Amateur Football Carnivals at an end. Interstate games are too expensive
to be justified and we look forward to playing representative football
against mainly metropolitan based football leagues.

The Members of the Board are fully aware of ciubs finding it difficult tc
meet their financial commitments, with that in mind, seminars with Club
Treasurers, Secretaries and Fund Raisers are in place for early 1997. "

The recruitment and retention of League Panel Umpires (field, boundary
and goai) continues to be of concern, this has ted to the growing
importance of the compulsory Club Umpires system whom receive a greater
level of instruction through the courses conducted by the W.A.A.F.L.
Panel Umpires maintained a high level of performance expected of them.

Other important areas for the good running of Amateur football also
played important roles, many behind the scene and without fuss and fan
fare. These included weekly tribunals, reinstatement, sub-committees,
umpires appointment board, weekly presentation on 6NR, state football sub
committae, functions, sponsorship co-ordinator.



The Swan Brewery, Coca-Cola Bottlers, Perth, Ross Faulkner Footballs,
Bakewell Foods, Smith + Nephew, Healthways, AudioCom are to be
acknowledge with Clubs appreciative of their support of Amateur Sport.

Throughout the year the Office Staff, Executive Officer Neil Judge,
0ffice Manager Avis Beasley and Diane Clausen continued to give efficient
service, thanks to their combined efforts Ciubs have been given good

attention.

With the bringing forward of the AGM from February to November this has
enabled the Board of Management to get many functions in place over the
normally ’'dormant’ months, with particular attention to several areas
addressed by appointed Projects Officer Milton Sanders.

My gratitude to all the people who served on the Board Of Management,
Alan Clement (Vice President), George Livingstone (Treasurer), Bruce
wainwright (Secretary), David Thompson, Doug Frame, Milton Sanders, John
Prior, Peter Gepp, Bob Stow, Tony Tarulli and Graeme Jacques with special
mention to Mark Hodgson and Roger Steinepreis who have completed their
elected terms and are not rencminating.

The W.A.A.F.L and CTubs continue to exist on a broad base of tireless
voluntears, without whose commitment we would not exist as successful as
we continue to do. If you helped in any capacity my sincere THANKS!

JOHN DAVIES
PRESIDENT



UMPIRE ADVISER’S REPORT 1996

In 1996 the Amateur Umpires again enjoyed a successful season both on and
off the fisld.

Showing initiative and commitment to the League, the umpires staged a
most successful Pre-season Carnival, involving most A Grade sides, and
the Beverlay Football Club. Eventually won by Scarborough, all clubs and
umpires gave the Carnival the thumbs up and hopefully the concept will
continue in future years.

Financial sponsorship gained from Hyundai, Bill Milland, Easifleet and
Healthways, provided the umpires association with the opportunity to
again present awards and rewards for effort and commitment to umpiring on
this panel.

Four umpires again travelled overseas this season. Two enjoyed the taste
of Thailand in May and two enjoyed tha sights of Hong Kong. All
officiated in demonstration matches of our Australian game during their

trips.

The ultimate award presented in 1996 was the Easifleet award of the use
of a brand new vehicle for a period of tweive months. This was won by
@rand Final Field Umpire John Scott and capped a great season for him.

During the summer months of 1995/96 several Umpire Courses were conducted
to prepare first season umpires with a grounding of the fundamentais of
umpiring. These Courses were a great success, the proof being that four
participants of those courses, field umpired A Grade seniors in season
1996 and will umpire more senior football in the future,.

A recruitment/development initiative this season saw a number of new
young umpires come onto our panel. These young umpires did a magnificent
job this season, as did their mentors in Reg Statham, Bruce Wheatland,
Colin Merigan and Dennis Miller, who gave these umpires on field

guidance.

In addition, thirteen umpires completed the National Accreditation
Level 2 and the fruits of this initiative were seen in many of these
youhg umpires umpiring finals in their first season.

Everything about the umpires and the umpires Panel was positive in 1896,
The umpires continued to improve on individual performances and the
commitment level was of a high standard. The standard of football in the
Amateur League reflects the quality of the umpiring at present.

The main area of Amateur Umpiring requiring Urgent attention, is the
structure of the Umpires Board. 1In season 1996 it would be fair to say
there was no Umpires Board. The involvement of Management Committee
members in umpiring suffers when those selected to that role do not have
the time or commitment to umpiring. Two jobs were given to the Umpires
Board this season.



1. To have an advertising board made to advise persons of the
Amateurs move to Inglewood Oval. (A task I was advised would take
24 hours.) and

2. To research records to locate the names of past grand final
umpires.

Both these tasks remain outstanding, simply meaning someone else will
have to do them.

Rather than be seen as criticism, let it be a signal that umpiring needs
genuine support.

Perhaps, it is time the umpiring structure turned to a Director of
Umpiring and full responsibility for the umpires Panel was undertaken by
him. This is all but the situation at present and has been for the past
two seasons. Umpire selections should never be queried because only
those showing commitment and displayed ability are selected. Times have
changed and umpiring is its own entity. All is positive. There will
always be knockers and this season has unveiled several. Overall the
Panel is developing very well and performances are very high.

The nature of the Panel has changed in the past two seasons and the
Management Committee must see that Umpiring is in a very healthy state.
sSupport is required from the League to keep this momentum going and have
the umpiring personnel see that they have that support.

Observing of umpires continues to be a concern, however, initiatives put
in place this season again proved successful. Feedback was consistently
fed to me and umpires throughout the season.

The move of the umpires to Inglewood Oval this year will prove to be the
best move the umpires have made. The umpires base is now in a heavily
populated northern suburb and recruitment will flourish in 1997 and
beyond. Support from the League to promote this venue is required.

In conclusion, this season was another season of building the Panel.

The Panel is receiving positive exposure throughout umpiring circles and
continues to attract new personnel and sponsorship. The once aging Panel
js starting to attract young enthusiastic people positive for umpiring.

The umpires know they are accountable for their performances. I will
always support my umpires when they are carrying out my instructions to
umpire a free flowing but disciplined style of football. Players who
play outside the iaws and instructions, will suffer the consequences, but
in the long term, Amateur Football will be the winner. I know I am
accountable to the Management Committee. I take my role seriously and my
commitment to my umpires cannot be questioned.

Perscons selected to carry out a role in this League need to give 100%
commitment or stand aside and hand their position to someone else who
can. The Amateur League competition has a great deal to offer given it
is managed correctly by enthusiastic and productive members.



1997 will see more youth attracted to the Panel. New. sponsorship will
again put the Panel in an attractive position to raecruit and retain
personnel, A1l these developments take a great deal of effort and time.
The position of Umpires Adviser being advertised recently makes me wondei
whare the Amateur League wants their umpiring to be in the future. 1
recall my initial interview where it was stressed that the Panel needed
change. I'm more than satisfied that my role in the past two seasons ha:
improved the standard of umpiring and football pliayed in this
competition,

Phil O'Reilly
Umpires Coach,

FUNCTIONS 1996

buring 1995 the committee felt that we had found the right venue for our
two major functions, however, when seeking co-operation with Spices
catering to use Gloucester Park again during 1996 we were told that as
the Trotting Association was sponsored by C.U.B. we could not consume ou
sponsors products at the venues. With this occurring we then set about
locating suitable venues to use.

Fajrest and Bast Medal Count

This years presantation was conducted on the one evening and was held at
the Italian Club. Some 380 attended the evening representing 39 Clubs,
Sponsors, Life Members, previous winners and other invited guests.

Catering was provided by the Italian Club and beverages provided by our
sponsors Coca-Cola Bottlers and the Swan Brewery.

Master of Ceremonies this year way Guy Houston from the North Fremantle
AFC (ABC reporter) who kept the evening going. Our Guest Speaker was
Mark Hager (Australian Hockey Captain)} who spoke on his career,
culminating in the lead up and disappointment at the Atlanta Olympics an:
were he sees hockey going in the future. In the Presidents absence, ATai
Cliement (Vice President) presented the Fairest and Best and other

awards.

The evening although successful can be improved upon (especially the
dress standard — NO JEANS, to mean no jeans) and management will be
addressing this issue.

To those who assisted in anyway prior to or on the evenings, my thanks.

GRAEME JACQUES



Presidents and Secretaries Dinner

This was held in The Wardle Room at the Perth Concert Hall, an ideal
venue for this evening with ample parking and centrality. Pre Dinner
drinks allowed informal conversation between Management Members, Sponsors
and Club Representatives.

Sponsors provided static displays of product which added to the evening.
Sponsors were introduced and presented with appreciation plaques. The
Swan Brewery Co. presented plaques to the Presidents of Premiership teams
from the 1995 season.

Members of the Umpiring fraternity attended and joined in the discussions
around the tables.

An enjoyable evening was had by all.

SPONSORSHIPS 1996

In my 1995 report I stated that without Club support of our sponsors it
would be hard to retain their support at the same levels. This actually
occurred during 1996 with Sponsors believing that member Clubs are not
supporting their product and so reduced $$$% were received.

our sponsors during 1996 included ~

Smith & Nephew
. Swan Braweary
. Coca Cola
Bakewell Foods
Ross Faulkner Foothalls
Audioc Com

I would encourage Clubs to continue supporting the Leagues sponsors so we
can maintain our income which in turn allows the League to retain your
fees at the lowest charge available.

Sponsors also support our functions and meetings by providing product
which also minimises costs to members and Ciubs.

Management will he reviewing sponsorships during the off season, however,
for every sponsors $$ we lose it will effect Clubs. Therefore, we ask
Clubs and members to support the Leagues sponsors so we can support Clubs
by retaining fee levels wherever possible.

If any Club has contact with a business that would be interested in
supporting the League please let us know so we can follow your lead.

GRAEME JACQUES.



1922
1924
1928
1930
1832
1938
1962

1923
1924
1925
1826
1927
1928
1929

1969

1984
1885

1951

1982
1983
1984

19568
1962
1865
18686
1870
1974
1978

1923
1925
1929
1931
1937
1961
1967

1991

1981

1983
1984
1986

ESIDE

ORR W.R. 1968
ISAACHSEN E. 1971
PYM E.D. 1984
HEARN G. 1985
ROBSON J.L. 1992
VERYARD C.J. 1996

MILLER §S.M.

1970
- 1983

1991
1995

HONORARY SECRETARIES

HOOD P. 1930 - 1931
METTAM A.J. 1932
FLANAGAN W. 1933 - 1934
HONNOR H.R. 1935 ~ 1936
SELDEN R. 1837 - 1980
FENNELL R.E. 1981
ROSE A.C. 1982 -
REGISTRAR
NAYLOR T.K.
TREASURER
ASHLEY J.

LIVINGSTONE G.

ASSISTANT TREASURER

GROSVENOR MISS B.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ASHLEY J. 1986
PARLONGO G@.
THIRLEY B.

A.N.F.C. AWARD OF MERIT

GROSVENOR H.B. 1981
VERYARD C.J. 1985
NAYLOR T.K. 1990
GILES B.J. 1996
JAMIESON C.J.

TETLEY L.A.

FREEMAN E

GIBSON C.R.
JAMIESON C.J.
WOODWARD S.D.
HOWARD T.R.
BAKER D.R.
DAVIES John

PRICE R.J.
FLANAGAN B.J.
CHAPMAN J.
MATTISKE C.R.
GROSVENOR H.B.
GODDARD MRS B.J.
WAINWRIGHT B.

JUDGE N.R. JP

DALZIELL R.
CAREY J.
DONALDSON N.
BAKER D.R.



VOLUNTEERS AWARD (PRESENTED BY
IN RECOGNITION OF VALUABLE SERVICE OVER A NUMBER OF YEARS

1989 T. SCHORER 1991 D. BAKER
1990 T. NAYLOR 1993 G. LIVINGSTONE
R. TANNER
FE M ER
1938 ROBSON J.L. 1972 DONALDSON N.
1939 MILLER S.M. 1976 THOMPSON R.
1940 BENNETT V. SMITH W.
1847 GROSVENOR . H.B. 1978 LIVINGSTONE G.
VERYARD C.J. EBORALL L.
1949 KENNEALLY J.F. INCE J.
1950 BREEN F. 1979 KILLEEN V.
1951 O’GRADY W. 1980 CAREY J.
MONCRIEFF A. 1981 GROSVENOR MISS B
1953 LEWIS H.R. 1982 ANDREWS A.E.W.
1954 NAYLOR T.K. 1983 BAKER D.R.
19556 GILES B.J. 1986 BROWNE N.E.
1956 KNOX H FRAME D.
HENKEL R WAINWRIGHT B.
1958 JAMIESON C.J. 1989 DAVIES JOHN
1960 TETLEY L. 1991 HOWARD T.R.
BUCHANAN H 1995 MASKIELL a@.
1966 DOLAN J.
FREEMAN E.
1969 MATHEWS K.
DALZIELL R.
1970 DAVIES JIM

PREMIERS & SANDOVER SHIELD WINNERS

A GRADE
1922  NOT KNOWN NO COMPETITION 1942 ~ 1945
1923  COMMONWEALTH BANK 1946  NORTH FREMANTLE
1924 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1947  NORTH FREMANTLE
1925 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1948  UNIVERSITY

1926 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1949  NORTH FREMANTLE
1927  COMMONWEALTH BANK 1950 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1928  SANDOVERS 1951  MOSMAN PARK

1929 UNIVERSITY 1952 SOUTH PERTH

1930 POSTALS 1953  SOUTH PERTH

1931 POSTALS 1954 NORTH FREMANTLE
1932 POSTALS 1955 NORTH FREMANTLE
1933  UNIVERSITY 1956 EAST PERTH

1934 UNIVERSITY 1957  EAST PERTH

1935 SANDOVERS 1958  WEMBLEY

1936 SANDOVERS 1959  WEMBLEY

1937 SANDOVERS 1960 NORTH FREMANTLE
1938  WEMBLEY 1961  UNIVERSITY

1939 WEMBLEY 1962 UNIVERSITY



1940 WEMBLEY 1963 WEMBLEY

1941 NORTH FREMANTLE 1964 UNIVERSITY
19656 UNIVERSITY 1981 UNIVERSITY
1966 UNIVERSITY 1982 OLD SCOTCH
1967 Cc.B.C. 1983 MOUNT LAWLEY
1968 WEMBLEY 1984 WEMBLEY

1969 UNIVERSITY 1985 MOUNT LAWLEY
1970 UNIVERSITY 1986 MOUNT LAWLEY
1871 WEMBLEY 1987 MOUNT LAWLEY
1972 WEMBLEY 1988 MOUNT LAWLEY
1973 WEMBLEY 1989 NORTH BEACH
1974 WEMBLEY 1980 NORTH BEACH
1975 UNIVERSITY 1991 MOUNT LAWLEY
1976 WEMBLEY 1992 MOUNT LAWLEY
1977 UNIVERSITY 1993 NORTH BEACH
1978 WEMBLEY 1994 WEST COAST
1979 MOUNT LAWLEY 1995 SCARBOROUGH
1980 NOLLAMARA 1996 UNIVERSITY

PREMIERS A’ RESERVE

1872 COLLEGIANS 1974 WEMBLEY
1973 CARLISLE 1975 WEMBLEY
PREMIERS A2 GRADE

1976 SCARBOROUGH

PREMIERS AND C.J. VERYARD CUP WINNERS

A COLTS

1959 MIDLAND JUNCTION 1978 CARLISLE
1860 UNIVERSITY 1979 WEMBLEY

1961 EAST PERTH 1980 MOUNT LAWLEY
1962 T.T.C. 1981 MOUNT LAWLEY
1863 CARLISLE 1982 UNIVERSITY
1964 T.T.C. 1983 WEMBLEY

1965 UNIVERSITY 1984 MOUNT LAWLEY
1966 UNIVERSITY 1985 UNIVERSITY
1967 WEMBLEY 1986 UNIVERSITY
1968 WEMBLEY 1987 UNIVERSITY
1969 UNIVERSITY 1988 TRINITY AQUINAS
1870 UNIVERSITY 1989 UNIVERSITY
1971 UNIVERSITY 1990 UNIVERSITY
1972 CARLISLE 1991 UNIVERSITY
1873 CARLISLE 1992 WEMBLEY

1974 UNIVERSITY 1993 UNIVERSITY
1975 UNIVERSITY 1994 UNIVERSITY
1876 UNIVERSITY 1985 UNIVERSITY

1977 UNIVERSITY 1996 UNIVERSITY



PREMIERS & C.J. JAMIESON CUP WINNERS

B GRADE

1939
1940
1941

NO COMPETITION 1942 - 1945

1948 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1949 PALMYRA
1950 EAST PERTH
19561 CLAREMONT
1952 INGLEWOOD
1953 WEST PERTH
1954 OSBORNE PARK
1958 UNIVERSITY
1956 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1957 VICTORIA PARK
1972 UNIVERSITY
1973 MOSMAN PARK
1974 NOLLAMARA
1975 MELVILLE
1978 MAYLANDS
1977 MAYLANDS
1978 WEMBLEY
1979 COLLEGIANS
1980 N.S.T.C.
1981 SCARBOROUGH
1982 BAYSWATER
19483 SCARBOROUGH
1984 NORTH FREMANTLE
1985 INNALOO

RE| S
B COLTS
1968 UNIVERSITY
1969 BELMONT
1870 VICTORIA PARK
1971 M.H.W.P.
1872 W.A.I.T
1873 OSBORNE PARK
1974 NOLLAMARA
1875 NORTH BEACH
1976 NORTH BEACH
1877 BAYSWATER
1978 NORTH FREMANTLE
1979 COLLEGIANS
1880 NORTH FREMANTLE
1981 NORTH BEACH
1982 c.B.C.
1983 SCARBOROUGH

NORTH FREMANTLE
EAST FREMANTLE
MAYLANDS

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1985
1996

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1890
1991
1992
1893
1994
1995
1996

MIDLAND JUNCTION
SOUTH FREMANTLE
VICTORIA PARK
c.B.C.

MAYL.ANDS
T.7.C.CLAREMONT
T.T7.C.CLAREMONT
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
PALMYRA
WEMBLEY
COLLEGIANS
UNIVERSITY
8.T.C.

NORTH FREMANTLE
WEST COAST
INNALCO
MAYLANDS

NORTH FREMANTLE
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
WHITFORD

NORTH FREMANTLE
C.B.C.

SWAN ATHLETIC
C.B.C.

WEST COAST

WEST COAST
WEST COAST
c.B.C.

COLL.OLD SCOTCH
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
SWAN ATHLETIC
SWAN ATHLETIC
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
C.B.C.



PREMIERS & GROSVENOR CUP WINNERS

C GRADE

1947  SWANBOURNE

1948  SWANBOURNE

1949  PALMYRA

1950 MAYLANDS

1951  COMMONWEALTH BANK
1952 SOUTH FREMANTLE
1953 VICTORIA PARK
1954 SOUTH FREMANTLE
1955  FREMANTLE

1956  PALMYRA

1957—-1962 NO COMPETITION

1963 MOUNT LAWLEY

1964 UNIVERSITY

1965 CARLISLE

1986 UNIVERSITY

1967 BAYSWATER

1968 M.H.W.P.

1969 FLOREAT PARK

1970 COLLEGIANS

1871 SWANBOURNE

1972 GRAYLANDS T.C.

1973 GRAYLANDS T.C.

1974 T.C. CLAREMONT

C COLTS

1977 EAST VICTORIA PARK

1978 COLLEGIANS

1979 EAST VICTORIA PARK

1980 INNALOO

1981 DIANELLA (DIV. 1)
MOUNT LAWLEY (DIV. 2)

1982 W.A.I.T.

1983 W.A.I.T. (DIV. 1)
BASSENDEAN (DIV.2)

1984 DIANELLA

1985

PREM] ERS

FORRESTFIELD

1975
1976
1877
1878
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1988
1987
1988
1988
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1985
1996

19886
1987
1988
1988
1980
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

COMMONWEALTH BANK
TRINITY O.8.
MOUNT LAWLEY
COLLEGIANS
N.S.T.C.
UNIVERSITY
CITY BEACH
M.H.W.P.
CARLISLE
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
WHITFORD

SWAN ATHLETIC
COCKBURN LAKES
OSBORNE DISTRICTS
BASSENDEAN
WHITFORD
MOUNT LAWLEY
WEMBLEY
COCKBURN LAKES
WANNEROCO
BALCATTA

MORLEY
UNIVERSITY
c.B.C.

WHITFCRDS
UNIVERSITY
ROCKINGHAM
COWAN UNIVERSITY
OCEAN RIDGE
NORTH BEACH
BRENTWOOD
BULLCREEK LEEMING



PREMIERS & FLANAGAN CUP WINNERS

HELLENICS
DIANELLA
LYN.FERNDALE
SWAN ATHLETIC
NOLLAMARA
COCKBURN LAKES
ROCKINGHAM
WEMBLEY
W.A.C.A.E.
BULLCREEK
HAMERSLEY CARINE
REDCLIFFE

COWAN UNIVERSITY
c.B.C.
UNIVERSITY

REDCLIFFE

ROCKINGHAM
APPLECROSS
APPLECROSS
APPLECROSS

PREMIERS & GEORGE LIVINGSTONE CUP WINNERS

D GRADE
1964  CARLISLE 1982
1965 COLLEGIANS 1983
1966 OLD WESLEY 1984
1967 T.T.C. 1985
1968  BASSENDEAN 1986
1969 NORTH FREMANTLE 1987
1970 C.T.C. 1988
1971  CARLISLE 1989
1972  TRINITY 0.B. 1980
1973  COLLEGIANS 1991
1874 T.C. MOUNT LAWLEY 1992
1975 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1993
1976 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1984
1977  HAMERSLEY 1995
1978  COMMONWEALTH BANK 1996
1979  WEMBLEY
1980  PERTH
1981 OSBORNE PARK

PREMIERS
D COLIS
1979  OSBORNE PARK 1986
1980 FORRESTFIELD 1987
NO COMPETITION 1981 - 1983 1988
1984 REDCLIFFE 1989
1985 WEST COAST 1990
E_GRADE
1967  BASSENDEAN 1983
1968 NORTH FREMANTLE 1984
1969  MOUNT LAWLEY 1985
1970  INNALOO 1986
1871  MARIST 0.B. 1987
NO COMPETITION 1972 - 1973 1988
1974  MIDLAND 1989
1975 CITY BEACH 1990
1976 R & I BANK 1991
1977 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1992
1978 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1993
1879  FLOREAT MARIST 1994
1980 BAYSWATER 1995
1981  NORTH BEACH 1996
1982  DIANELLA

1993

UNIVERSITY
W.A.C.A.E.
COOLBINIA YOKINE
COCKBURN LAKES
MUNDARING
TRINITY AQUINAS
BULLCREEK
HAMERSLEY CARINE
UNIVERSITY
REDCLIFFE
BRENTWOOD
COOLBELLUP
UNIVERSITY

SWAN ATHLETIC

SINGLE TEAM GRADE

ST. NORBERTS




E GRADE

1969 INNALOC

1970 CARLISLE

1871 SCARBOROUGH

NO COMPETITION 1972 - 1975
1976 UNIVERSITY

1877 OSBORNE PARK
1978 NOLLAMARA

1979 INNALOO

1980 NORTH BEACH
1981 FORRESTFIELD
1982 TRINITY AQUINAS
1983 CHURCHLANDS
1984 SCARBOROUGH
1985 COCKBURN LAKES
G GRADE

1976 EAST PERTH

1877 EAST PERTH

1878 MOUNT LAWLEY
1979 MURESK

1980 FORRESTFIELD
1981 SCARBOROUGH
1982 UNIVERSITY

1983 APPLECROSS

1884 COCKBURN LAKES
1985 WHITFORD

1986 INNALOO

1987 NOLLAMARA

H GRADE

1877 T.C. CHURCHLANDS
1978 MURESK

1879 SWANBOURNE

1980 ST. NORBERTS
1981 COOLBINIA YOKINE
1982 APPLECROSS

1983 MOUNT LAWLEY
1984 SCARBORQUGH
1985 INNALOO

1986 DIANELLA

1987 GIRRAWHEEN

PREMIERS & ERIC FREEMAN CUP WINNERS

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1896

UNIVERSITY
TRINITY AQUINAS
JOHN 23RD
WEST COAST
WANNEROO
REDCLIFFE
WEMBLEY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
HIGH WYCOMBE
WARNBRO SWANS

PREMIERS AND W. O’GRADY MEMORIAL TROPHY WINNERS

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1983
1994
1985
1996

BAYSWATER
WANNEROO
REDCLIFFE
WEMBLEY

NORTH FREMANTLE
HAMERSLEY CARINE
FORRESTFIELD
WARNBRO SWANS
ROSSMOYNE

PREMIERS AND JACK ROBSON MEMORIAL TROPHY WINNERS

1988
1989
1990
1991
1982
1993
1994
1995
1996

SWANBOURNE
WEMBLEY
UNIVERSITY
OCEAN RIDGE
ROCKINGHAM
FORRESTFIELD
DIANELLA MORLEY
EAST FREMANTLE
WEST COAST



PREMIERS AND H.R.LEWIS MEMORIAL TROPHY WINNERS

I GRADE
1978  NATIONAL BANK 1988 UNIVERSITY
1979  FORRESTFIELD 1989 SWAN ATHLETIC
1980  LYNWOOD FERNDALE 1990 SWAN VIEW
1981  BULLCREEK 1991 NORTH BEACH
1982  NOLLAMARA 1992 COCKBURN LAKES
1983 A.I.C.A. 1993  MOUNT LAWLEY
1984  GIRRAWHEEN 1894 COWAN UNIVERSITY
1985  BASSENDEAN 1995 NORTH FREMANTLE
1986  EAST FREMANTLE 1996 FORRESTDALE
1987  NAVY
PREMIERS AND B.E. WAI GHT TROPHY WINNE

J GRADE
1979  T.C. MOUNT LAWLEY 1988 SCARBOROUGH
1980  SCARBOROUGH 1989 SWAN VIEW
1981  MOUNT LAWLEY 1990 ROCKINGHAM
1982 CITY OF PERTH 1981 COCKBURN LAKES
1983 A.N.Z. 1992  WANNEROO
1984  HELLENIC 1993 HAMERSLEY CARINE
1985  WANNEROO 1894 WHITFORD
1986 NORTH FREMANTLE 1995 FORRESTDALE
1987  UNIVERSITY 1996  INNALOO

PREMIERS AND TROPHY SPECIALIST TROPHY WINNERS
K GRADE
1980 OSBORNE PARK 1988 BAYSWATER
1981  MAYLANDS 1989 ROCKINGHAM
1982 M.H.W.P. 1980 COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH
1983  DIANELLA 1991 OCEAN RIDGE
1984 W.A.I.T. 1992 WEMBLEY
1985 NORTH FREMANTLE 1993 INNALOO
1986  INNALOO 1994 COCKBURN LAKES

1987 M.H.W.P.
PREMIERS AND TROPHY SPECIALIST TROPHY WINNERS

L GRADE

1984 MORLEY 1989 JOHN 23RD

1985 SWANBOURNE NEDLANDS 1990 MUNDARING HILLS
1986 RIVERTON 1991 WEMBLEY

1987 WEST COAST 1992 BRENTWOQCD

1988 CARLISLE



A GRADE FAIREST AND BEST WINNERS

1931 A. McPHERSON (HURLINGHAM) 1962 B. LAMBERT (COCKBURN)

1932 A. FISHER UNIVERSITY 1963 B. LAMBERT (NTH FREMANTLE)
1933 R. ROE (UNIVERSITY) 1964 N. ROTHAM (WEMBLEY)

1934 R. ROE (UNIVERSITY) 1965 R. HARDING (VICTORIA PARK)
1935 A. REARDON (POSTALS) 1966 B. LAMBERT (NTH FREMANTLE)
1936 S. MILLER (SANDOVERS) 19687 T. RIEUSETT (CARLISLE)
1937 D. RYAN (WATER SUPPLY) 1968 J, HURREN (CARLISLE)

1938 J. BOWE (WEMBLEY) 1969 R. DOOK (WEMBLEY)

1939 K. SWAIN (CLAREMONT) 1970 G. WATT (CARLISLE)

1940 R. HAGEN ( INGLEWOOD 1971 A. BARNETT (UNIVERSITY)
1941 A. SHIELDS (R.A.A.F.) 1972 R. BECKER (MOSMAN PARK)
1942 - 1945 NO COMPETITION 1973 A. BOVELL (UNIVERSITY)

19486 D. LIND (MOUNT HAWTHORN) 1974 G. NEESHAM (C.B.C.)

1947 W. ANDERSON (UNIVERSITY) 1975 4. RISELEY (CARLISLE)}
1948 V. LEMON (MOUNT HAWTHORN) 1976 L. GLAMUZINA (MELVILLE)
1949 D. ELLIOTT (SOUTH PERTH) 1977 G. HAMBLEY (NORTH BEACH)

1966 . HILTON (INGLEWOOD) 1984 L. SPRYLAN (NORTH BEACH)
1957 . THOMAS (MOSMAN PARK) 1985 J. BENGOUGH (SCARBOROUGH)
1958 R. THOMAS (MOSMAN PARK) 1986 G. DENNIS (NORTH BEACH)
1959 W. JAMES (NTH.FREMANTLE) 1987 D. PERRY (NORTH BEACH)
1960 A. HUGHES (SOUTH PERTH) 1988 B. CHUTE (OLD WESLEY)
1961 A. HUGHES (SOUTH PERTH) 1989 D. PERRY (NORTH BEACH)

A. NYNETTE (EAST PERTH)

1950 A. PARENTICH (UNIVERSITY) 1978 G. HAMBLEY (NORTH BEACH)
1951 A. LOO (EAST PERTH) 1979 D. IRELAND (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1952 L. BEARD (MOSMAN PARK) 1980 D. TAYLOR (WEMBLEY)
19563 R. O’CONNOR (MAYLANDS) 1981 N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)
1954 J. HILTON (INGLEWOOD) 1982 N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)
1955 J. KENSHAW (MOSMAN PARK) 1983 N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)

J

R

C.J, JAMIESON MEDAL (A GRADE FAIREST & BEST)

1990 B. CHUTE (WESLEY CURTIN) 1994 T. WILSON (NOLLAMARA)

1991 W. DAWSON (SCARBOROUGH) 1995 A. FULLGRABE (SCARBOROUGH)
1992 M. CARTIER (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1996 T. COAKER (NORTH BEACH)
1993 J. COOK (MOUNT LAWLEY)

: B.J. GILES MEDAL
AWARDED TO THE FAIREST AND BEST PLAYER IN THE ’A’ GRADE GRAND

FINAL IT HONOURS BARNEY GILES O.A.M., J.P. WHO HAS GIVEN LONG
SERVICE TO THE W.A.A.F.L.

1981 M. SALMON (UNIVERSITY) 1990 G. BIFFIN (WEMBLEY)

1982 G. WILKINSON (OLD SCOTCH) 1891 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1983 B. DUNN (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1992 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1984 P. SANDERS (WEMBLEY) 1993 G. PERRIE (NORTH BEACH)
1985 L. BARONI (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1994 A. HOST (WEST COAST)

1986 N. CARROLL (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1995 G. PERRIE (NORTH BEACH)
1987 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1994 A. HOST (WEST COAST)

1988 R. BELL (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1995 D. GOVAN (SCARBOROUGH)
1989 D. HIGGINS (NORTH BEACH) 1996 S. MASSEY (UNIVERSITY)



A’ SERVE FAIREST BEST
1872 N. PEATLING (COLLEGIANS) 1974 N. CASSIDY (C.B.C.)
1978 R. RICHMOND (C.B.C.) 1975 K. SLEIGHT (UNIVERSITY)
N. WATSON (CARLISLE)
GRADE FAIREST EST

19786 B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH)

ADE_F T

1946 .. O’REILLY (MOSMAN PARK)
1947 R. McDONALD (EAST FREMANTLE)
1948 L. DVORAK (C.B.C.OLD BOYS) WESTERN

V. DAVIS (MOUNT LAWLEY) EASTERN
1949 S. HALES (CLAREMONT-NEDLANDS} WESTERN

A. GREGSON (MAYLANDS) ' EASTERN
1950 S. HALES (CLAREMONT-NEDLANDS) WESTERN

J. CANDLEV (MAYLANDS) "B2"
1951 M. NANOVICH (OSBORNE PARK) g1

E. KILMURRAY (SOUTHERN DISTRICTS) “"B2"
1952 E. BRUNTON (COMMONWEALTH BANK) "B1"

E. BOWYER (SWANBCURNE-COTTESLOE) “B2"
1953 R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK) "B

I. CAPORN (BAYSWATER) “g2"
1954 R. O’KELY (OSBORNE PARK) "B{"

K. ARMSTRONG (T.T.C.)

E. CHESTER (FREMANTLE) "g2"
1955 R. WEARNE (MIDLAND JUNCTION) "B1”

J. MCLINDEN (FREMANTLE) "g2"
1956 R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK) “B1"

E. McINTOSH (PALMYRA) "B2"
1957 C. LITTERICK (WEST PERTH)
1968 M. SIMMS (MIDLAND) *A’ RESERVE
1959 I. SAGGERS (UNIVERSITY) *A’ RESERVE
1960 D. HOARE (OLD LOUISIANS) A’ RESERVE
1961 R. WARD (EAST FREMANTLE/PALMYRA) A’ RESERVE
1982 G. BEVAN (NEDLANDS/CLAREMONT)
1963 D. NICKEL (HILTON PARK)
1984 T. WRIGHT (MOUNT HAWTHORN)

M. BUTCHER (T.T.C.)
1965 G. MGKENZIE (HILTON PARK) ,
1966 G. McCKENZIE (HILTON PARK) 1983 §S. BOMBARDERO (M.H.W.P)
1887 G. McKENZIE (HILTON PARK) 1984 D. HERRINGTON (NTH FTLE)
1968 W. TIDY (WEMBLEY) 1985 B, MCGUIRE (MORLEY)
1969 1. ALLNUTT (COLLEGIANS 0.S.)19868 M. MCNEE (W.A.I.T.)
1970 P. FARMER (S8.T.C.) 1987 P. HURST (C.B.C.)
1871 A. JEFFRIES (FLOREAT} 1988 H. HAYWARD (MAYLANDS)
1972 B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1989 H. HAYWARD (MAYLANDS)
1973 V. DI CARLO (SCARBOROUGH) 1990 A ROTTIGNE (OSB.DIST)
1974 B. HURRELL {(MELVILLE) 1891 M, LEWIS (BAYSWATER)



1975
1976
1877
1978
1979
1980
1981
1882

1972
1973

1947
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1870
1971
1872
1974
18975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1964
1865
1966
1987
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
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DE LUCA (MARIST) 1992 D. NEWBY (BASSENDEAN)
GROSSER (NTH.FTLE) 1993 N. ROGERS (C.B.C.)

KIRK (FLOREAT) 1994 S. CROLE (C.B.C.)
PEARSON (NEDLANDS STC) 1995 A MATSON (SWAN ATHLETIC)
MASLIN (FLOREAT MARIST) 1998 G. NEWMAN (COLLEGIANS)
WEBB (SWANBOURNE)

. COLLIER (MORLEY)
. CRONAN (C.B.C.)

B RESERVE FAIREST & BEST

MILLS (BAYSWATER) 1974 J. LIND (NORTH BEACH)
DENYS (BAYSWATER) 1975 G. POPE (COLLEGIANS)
FAI EST
ATKINSON (SWANBOURNE) 1983 H. HAYWARD (CARLISLE)
OLSEN (RIVERVALE) 1984 W. BROWN (DIANELLA)
TOWERS (SWAN DISTS) 1985 M. TWEEDIE (MELVILLE)
GRIBBLE (NED/CLARE} 1986 J. LAWRENCE (BASSENDEAN)
. CHERRY (PERTH) 1987 K. ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)
MCNAMARA (PERTH) 1988 G. ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)
MCNAMARA (PERTH) 1989 J. LAWRENCE (BASSENDEAN)
MOTTERAM (PERTH) 1990 K. WILLIAMS (ROCKINGHAM)
EXLEY (TEACHERS) 1991 K. GREENWOOD(ROCKINGHAM)
KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1882 J. DADALIARIS(BAYSWATER)
PONTON (PERTH) 1993 T. FULLGRABE (0SB DISTS)
CLOHESSEY (MAYLANDS) 1994 A. LEES (BULLCREEK LMG)
SMITH (T.C GRAYLANDS) 19956 A. ROTTIGNI (BALCATTA)
SEMAN (TRINITY) 19986 P. SANZONE (BALCATTA)

PASCOE (C’WEALTH BANK)
ITALIANO (MORLEY)
WEBB (SWANBOURNE)

. MCNAMARA (T.C CLAREMONT)

FARMER (HAMERSLEY)
CROLE (W.A.I.T.)

)
(]
i

D GRADE FAIREST &

JANCEY (CARLISLE) 1980 G. WALSH (TEACHERS)

. CHERRY (PERTH) 1981 L. SPRLYAN (TC.MT.JAWLEY)
KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1982 D. SIMMONDS(TC.CLAREMONT)
JONES (LEEDERVILLE) 1983 V. HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
AYTON (BASSENDEAN) 1984 K. SIMEON (LYN/FERNDALE)
KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1985 G. MUMME (W.A.C.A.E.)
MITSON (NED/CLAREMONT) 1986 V. HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
SMITH (INNALOO) 1987 V. HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
ALLEN (MURESK) 1988 A. DELLASANTA (A.I.C.A.)
TUSMAN (MACCABI) 1989 P. MCKIERNAN (W.A.C.A.E.)
BERGERSEN (ASHFIELD) 1990 8. ANASTOS (JOHN 23RD)

DE LUCA (T.C.MT.LAWLEY) 1991 G.FITZGERLD(LYN/FERNDALE)
PARLONGO(T.C.MT.LAWLEY) 1992 J. MORGAN (COWAN UNIVERSITY)
PETKOVICH (OLD WESLEY) 1993 K. WEBSTER (LYN/FERNDALE)

HUGHES (CITY BEACH) 1994 F. HAYNES (SWAN VIEW)
NICHOLLS (PERTH) 19986 D. WILLIAMS (OSBORNE DISTS)
MADDAFORD (PERTH) 19986 J. WYNNE (OSBORNE DISTS)



E GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1967 K. AYTON (BASSENDEAN) 1885 L. TANN (ST. NORBERTS)
1968 T. FARRELL (C’WLTH BANK) 1986 P. MATIER (BULLCREEK)
1969 W. HARRISON (C’WLTH BK) 1987 S. MULVEY (ST. NORBERTS)
1970 W. SMITH (INNALOO) 1988 S. MULVEY (ST. NORBERTS)
1971 G. MEYER (TRINITY 0.B.) 1989 S. ANASTOS (JOHN 23RD)
1974 W. PAUSIN (R & I BANK) 1980 C. BERTILONE (BALCATTA)
1975 A. THOMPSON (CITY BEACH) 1991 G. O’DAY (WANNEROO)

1976 J. ABBOTT (CITY BEACH) 1992 G. DOWDING (REDCLIFFE)
1977 G. BUCKENARA (T.C.CHURCH) 1993 D. EVES (BRENTWOOD)

1878 S. MCNAMARA (T.C. CLAREM) 1994 G. FORD (COOLBELLUP)
1979 A. VAUGHAN (MURDOCH) 1995 $. MURDOCH (COOLBINIA YOKINE)
1980 D. NELSON (INNALOO) 1998 G. PEEL (BANKWEST)

1981 K. WITHERS (UNIVERSITY)

1982 M. EDWARDS (CHURCHLANDS)

1983 W. SIMMONDS (CLAREMONT CAE)

1984 K. MAISEY (APPLECROSS)

SINGLE TEAM GRADE
1983 P. RAWLINGS (EAST FREMANTLE)

E GRADE FAIREST & BEST
1969 W. SMITH (INNALQO) 1987 R. MURPHY (JOHN 23RD)
1970 T.E. HANN (TRINITY 0.B.) 1988 D. MOREY (SAWYERS VALL)
1971 D. OLIVER (SCARBOROUGH) 1989 K. BROWN (MT. LAWLEY)
1876 M. SHALLOW (MURDOCH) 1990 R. FEWINGS (COOLBELLUP)
1977 P. STEWART (WHITFORD) 1991 W. LANGLANDS (NOLLAMARA)
1978 S. DENYS (BAYSWATER) 1992 B, THOMPSON (BRENTWOOD)
1979 M. NENER (BRENTWOOD) 1993 D. MULLER (BASSENDEAN)
1980 J. ELLIS (GREENWOOD) 1994 M. PAGANIN (UNIVERSITY)
1981 P. HARRISON (GREENWOOD) 19895 W. NICKISSON (HIGH WYCOMBE)
1982 K. MAY (KOONDOOLA) 1996 T. DUNLEA (CARLISLE)
1983 K. MAY (KOONDOGCLA)
1984 P. SOMERS (GRAYLANDS)

1985 G. TRUSCOTT (COCKBURN LAKES)
1986 R. JACKAMARA (WHITFORD)

G GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1976 R. DANN (EAST PERTH) 1988 W. MASON (NAVY)

1977 R. DANN (EAST PERTH) 1989 V. DRAYTON (GIRRAWHEEN)

1978 S. LEE KONG (SCARBOROUGH) 1990 R. MAY (REDCLIFFE)

1979 J. PATTINSON (GREENWOOD) 1991 B. MCKINNON (WES/CURTIN)
1980 D. JOY (UNIVERSITY) 1992 C. COX (OCEAN RIDGE)

1981 D. KEARSLEY (KQONDOOLA} 1993 T. TAYLOR (WARNBRO SWANS)
1982 D. NADEBAUM (UNIVERSITY) 1994 T. TAYLOR (WARNBRO SWANS)
1983 A, VAUGHAN (APPLECROSS) 1985 T. TAYLOR (WARNBRO SWANS)
1984 M. FORD (COCKBURN LAKES) 1996 S. EVANS (BULLCREEK LEEMING)

1985 G. BERGERSEN (MT.LAWLEY)
1986 M. OWENS (OCEAN RIDGE)
1987 T. MAJOR (COOLBELLUP)



1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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H GRADE FAIREST & BEST

IOPOLLO (MT.LAWLEY)
O’DEA (MARIST)

PILEGGI (SWAN VALLEY)
OXENHAM (KOONDOOLA)
OWENS (EDGEWATER)
JUHREN (ROBBS JETTY)
BERGERSEN (MT.LAWLEY)
REES (A.N.Z.BANK)
GREGORY (CITY OF PERTH)
O’DAY (WANNEROO)

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

C ; =>

Y UVEOCTTDO>»

RYNIKER (REDCLIFFE)
HODDER (BASSENDEAN)
FIELDER (RIVERTON)
WHITE-PARSONS (C.B.C)
WHITE-PARSONS (C.B.C)
RAWLINGS (EAST FTLE)
CONNELL (SCARBOROUGH)
NICKISSON (HIGH WYCOMBE)
ASPHAR (SCARBOROUGH)
HAMBLEY (LYN/FERNDALE)

1 GRADE FAIREST & BEST

NENER (BRENTWOOD)
YOVICH (FORRESTFIELD)
OWENS (EDGEWATER)
FREUND (BULLCREEK)
DERVITER (SWAN VIEW)
NAIRN (MURDOCH UNI)
YOUNG (BASSENDEAN)
BEDFORD (EAST FTLE.)
SATOUR (MURDOCH)
MASON (NAVY)

1988
1989
1890
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

QT o> n

MCDONALD (NORTH FTLE)
MILLER (R.A.A.F.)

REES (MURDOCH UNI)
JARVIS—-SPINKS (NTH.BCH)
SPENCER (HIGH WYCOMBE)
NISH (LYN/FERNDALE)
DONOVAN (OCEAN RIDGE)
CURTIS (WEST COAST)
WoOD (HIGH WYCOMBE)

J GRADE FAIREST & BEST

KENSITT (KOONDOOLA)
BERESI (ROBBS JETTY)
KELLY (ROBBS JETTY)
TAYLOR (CITY OF PERTH)

. MORRIS (GIRRAWHEEN)

BEDFORD (EAST FTLE.)

. TURVEY (MORLEY)
. MURPHY (REDCLIFFE)

MULLIGAN (TRIN/AQUINAS)

WOODWARD (HELLENICS)

FETHERSTON-HAUGH
(MURDOCH UNI)

1990
1991
1982
1993
1994
1985
1996

AOXZO X~

RIGALI (COOL/YOKINE)
ANDREW (COOL/YOKINE)
PEGRUM (COOL/YOKINE)
RAMSAY (BRENTWOOD)
SYMONS (WEMBLEY)
KOSTADINOSKI (BALCATTA)
BREEN (INNALOQO)

K GRADE FAIREST & BEST

BARBER (MELVILLE)

. MCCAFFREY (NORTH FTLE.)

CARROLL (W.A.I.T.)
GLASS (DIANELLA)
NANNUP (COOLBELLUP)
SHERIDAN (CARLISLE)

. HODDER (BASSENDEAN}

ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

Dl
T.

PEGRUM (COOL/YOKINE)
JACKSON (ROCKINGHAM)

S.WATSON (COLL.OLD SCH)

G.
G.
A.
T.

O’RORKE (APPLECROSS)
MCCULLOCH (MT.LAWLEY)
TAYLOR (BRENTWOOD)

JACKSON (FORRESTDALE)



1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966

1967

1968
1969
1970
1871
ter2
1973
1974
1975
1878
1977

1978

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1873
1974
1975
1978
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1882
1983
1984
1985
1888

L. SCHAAFSMA (COOL/YOKINE)} 1990 C.
G. WILLIAMSON (SWAN/NEDS) 1991 M.
S. ROACH (RIVERTON) 1992 M
A. GODFREY (ROCKINGHAM)
P. CLAXON (SAWYERS VALLEY)
R. PUTLAND (BRENTWOOD)
A COLTS FAIREST & BEST
K. SMITH (BAYSWATER) 1979 K.
J. KING (T.T.C.) 1980 K.
B. SLATER (T.T.C.) 1981 I
C. STANNAGE (T.T.C) 1982 A,
LEN JOHN (WEMBLEY) 1983 C.
R. NORTHEND (VICTORIA PARK) 1984 S.
K. PEARSON (M.H.W.P.) 1985 M.
P. GRIFFITHS (SWANBOURNE) 1986 B.
G. BRIDGE (COLL.OLD SCOTCH) 1987 M.
M. McPHEE (UNIVERSITY) 1988 A,
P. FEATHERBY (WEMBLEY) 1989 M.
L. AITKEN (UNIVERSITY) 1980 M.
M. HERD (WEMBLEY) 1991 S.
M. HERD (WEMBLEY) 1992 P.
M. FEAKES (CARLISLE) 1993 D.
J. FAULKNER (CARLISLE) 1994 D.
F. BUCKNALL (WEMBLEY) 1985 A.
J. RIGG (§.T.C.) 1998 A.
J. BIRMAN (UNIVERSITY)
I McCAREY (OLD WESLEY)
B COLTS FAI & BEST
. THOMAS (NTH. INNALOQ) 1987 P.
. TAMPALINI (W.A.I.T.) 1988 a.
. ELLISS (BAYSWATER) 1989 R.
. ELLISS (BAYSWATER) 1980 cC.
. LIESHMAN (W.A.I.T.) 1991 G.
. MILLER (OSBORNE PARK 1992 b.
. FITZGERALD (SCARBOROUGH) 1983 R.
. GLYNN (NTH.FREMANTLE) 1994 M.
. WOODHOUSE (NTH.FREMANTLE)1995 R.
CLUNE (MARIST) 1996 I.
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L GRADE FAIREST & BEST

CICERELLO (BAYSWATER)
PASCOE (COLLEGIANS)
MUMME (CHURCHLANDS)
GILL (NTH.FREMANTLE)
ASPHAR (SCARBOROUGH)
GILL (NTH.FREMANTLE)
BROWN (CARLISLE)
SHEARING (CARLISLE)
ASHBY (DIANELLA)

COX (OCEAN RIDGE)
BOYD (SAWYERS VALLEY)
BATTEL (BRENTWOOD}

KOSOVICH (WEMBLEY)
SMITH (NOLLAMARA)

. RAKICH (UNIVERSITY)

BOCKMAN (OLD WESLEY)
MURPHY (NOLLAMARA)

PADDON (WEMBLEY)

BREWER (COLL.CLD SCOTCH)
CALVIN (TRINITY AQUINAS)
SPADANUDA (NTH.FREMANTLE)
HAYES ( UNIVERSITY)
CAWLEY (UNIVERSITY)
SIMPSON (UNIVERSITY)

HAM (WEMBLEY)

PHILLIPS (UNIVERSITY)
O’NEILL (TRINITY AQUINAS)
O’NEILL (TRINITY AQUINAS)
PICKETT (NOLLAMARA)
PICKETT (NOLLAMARA)

CARLSEN (MAYLANDS)
MASTERS (INNALOO)
NICHOLAIDIS (DIANELLA)
MILENTIS (SWAN ATHLETIC)
PEZZIMENTI (OSB.DISTS.)
KERNAHAN (C.B.C.)
IMBROGIO (BASSENDEAN)
YUKICH (SWAN ATHLETIC)
LAMBLY (HAMERSLEY CARINE)
DAVIDSON (C.B.C.}



1973
1977
1978
1979
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

67
63
61
56
51
47
44
42
40
34
31
26
23
21
19

37
34
30
28

24
19
18

c FA S

G. NEESHAM (TC GRAYLANDS)

T. LANCASTER (MORLEY) 1988
T. LANCASTER (MORLEY) 1989
M. CINKURS (SCARBOROUGH) 1990
N. LITTLE (M.H.W.P.) 1981
E. JOKOVICH (W.A.I.T.) 1992
K. STEWART (COOL/YOKINE) 1993
B. SMITH (NORTHBRIDGE AICA) 1994
R. CHADWICK (UNIVERSITY) 1995
B. MENTZ (LYN/FERNDALE) 1996
T. KLUWEN (MORLEY)

L. BOWIE (BASSENDEAN)

G, DAMIANI (WHITFORD)

CHAMPION CLUB AWARD

WARNBRO SWANS
ROSSMOYNE
HIGH WYCOMBE
COLLEGIANS;
WANNERQO ;
c.B.C.,
SWAN ATHLETIC,
HAMERSLEY CARINE,
UNIVERSITY;
NORTH FREMANTLE;
COOLBINIA YOKINE, SCARBOROUGH;
NORTH BEACH, TRINITY AQUINAS;
CARLISLE, COOLBELLUP;
DIANELLA MORLEY;
NOLLAMARA ; 18 - WEMBLEY;
BAYSWATER, MOUNT LAWLEY

54 - BALCATTA;
48 — BRENTWOOD
EAST FREMANTLE,
COWAN UNIVERSITY;
FORRESTFIELD;

39 - LYNWOOD FERNDALE,
32 - COCKBURN LAKES

20 - WEST COAST,

MO XTO~-Or

OCEAN RIDGE
43 - MELVILLE
= UNIVERSITY

BOWIE (BASSENDEAN)
DAMIANI (WHITFORD)
SIERACKI (ROCKINGHAM)
BALLEM (WHITFORD)
HAYNES (SWAN VIEW)
PALMER (WANNEROO)
THOMAS (WARNBRQO SWANS)

. WYNNE (BRENTWOOD}

BONETTI {ST NORBERTS)

52 - OSBORNE DISTRICTS

WHITFORD

T NAYLOR TROPHY
CHAMPION COLTS TEAM

UNIVERSITY a grade

BULLCREEK LEEMING

NORTH BEACH a grade

WHITFORD, NORTH BEACH ¢ grade
Cc.B.C.

WESLEY CURTIN

TRINITY AQUINAS

UNIVERSITY b grade

25 - BASSENDEAN

22 - WESLEY CURTIN
REDCLIFFE

16 - BULLCREEK LEEMING



CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP TROPHIES
JWO SENIOR TEAMS

1972 CARLISLE A GRADE A RESERVE A COLTS
1973 WEMBLEY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1974 WEMBLEY A GRADE A RESERVE A COLTS
1975 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1976 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1977 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1978 WEMBLEY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1979 COLLEGIANS B GRADE G GRADE B COLTS
1980 INNALOQO E GRADE G GRADE C COLTS
1981 NORTH BEACH B GRADE E GRADE B COLTS
1982 DIANELLA E GRADE H GRADE C COLTS
1983 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE A COLTS
1984 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE
1988 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE
1988 WEST COAST/SWAN ATHLETIC
1987 MOUNT LAWLEY
1988 COCKBURN LAKES
1989 BULLCREEK
19¢0 ROCKINGHAM
1991 ROCKINGHAM
1992 REDCLIFFE
1993 FORRESTFIELD
1994 HIGH WYCOMBE
1995 HIGH WYCOMBE/SWAN ATHLETIC
1996 WARNBRO SWANS

W,A.A.F.L. (CHAMPION SINGLE TEAM)
1984 EAST FREMANTLE J GRADE 1991 NATIONAL BANK, ST.NORBERTS,
1985 COCKBURN LAKES F GRADE OLD GUILDFORDIANS
19886 COCKBURN LAKES 1992 EAST FREMANTLE
1987 NAVY 1993 R & I BANK
1988 SWANBOURNE 1994 FORRESTDAL.E
1889 R.A.A.F. 1995 EAST FREMANTLE
1990 MURDOCH UNIVERSITY

TOM NAYLOR TROPHY (CHAMPION COLT TEAM)
1984 MOUNT LAWLEY A COLTS; WEST COAST B COLTS
1985 UNIVERSITY Not WEST COAST Noi

1986 UNIVERSITY

1987 UNIVERSITY

1988 TRINITY AQUINAS

1989 WHITFORD

1990 UNIVERSITY Noi

1991 NORTH BEACH

1992 COWAN UNIVERSITY

1993 UNIVERSITY/SWAN ATHLETIC
1994 UNIVERSITY No.1

1995 BRENTWOOD & UNIVERSITY No.1
1998 UNIVERSITY ‘A’



UNDEFEATED TEAMS

1925 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1985 MOUNT LAWLEY "C"

1933 POSTAL INSTITUTE SWAN ATHLETIC "D"

1934 UNIVERSITY BASSENDEAN "I"

1939 NORTH FREMANTLE "B" 1986 COCKBURN LAKES "E"

1940 EAST FREMANTLE "B" 1988 TRINITY AQUINAS "A" COLTS

1947 SOUTH PERTH "B" 1990 UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS

1949 PALMYRA "B" HAMERSLEY CARINE "E"

1960 NORTH FREMANTLE "A" 1992 WEMBLEY "K"

COLTS UNIVERSITY "A" 1993 FORRESTFIELD "H"

1964 CARLISLE "D" 1994 FORRESTFIELD “"@G"

1972 CARLISLE "A" COLTS 1995 SCARBORQUGH "A"

1973 MOSMAN PARK "B" FORERSTDALE "J"

1974 UNIVERSITY "A"COLTS UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS

1975 WEMBLEY "A" RESERVE BRENTWOOD "C" COLTS
SWAN VALLEY (SUNDAY) 1996 SWAN ATHLETIC "E”

1979 COLLEGIANS "B" COLTS WARNBRQO SWANS “F"

1980 NORTH FREMANTLE "B" CLTS. ROSSMOYNE "@"
FORRESTFIELD "D" COLTS INNALOO “d"

1982 DIANELLA "E" UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS

1983 CARLISLE “C" c.B.C. "B" COLTS

PREMIERSHIP RECORDS
61 UNIVERSITY - HOLD THE RECORD FOR THE MOST PREMIERSHIPS
IN THE W.A.A.F.L. SINCE 1928

31 WEMBLEY - SINCE BEING ADMITTED IN 1938

22 MOUNT LAWLEY - SINCE BEING ADMITTED IN 1963

20 NORTH FREMANTLE

13 SCARBOROQUGH

11 CARLISLE, INNALOO

10 NORTH BEACH

9 COCKBURN LAKES, COLLEGIANS, WEST COAST, C.B.C.

8 FORRESTFIELD, NOLLAMARA, SWAN ATHLETIC

7 MAYLANDS

6 BAYSWATER, DIANEtLLA, REDCLIFFE, COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH,
SWANBOURNE, WHITFORD

5 CHURCHLANDS, APPLECROSS, HAMERSLEY CARINE, M.H.W.P.,
ROCKINGHAM, BASSENDEAN, WANNEROO

4 W.A.I.T., TRINITY AQUINAS, A.I.C.A., BULLCREEK LEEMING

3 HELLENIC, OCEAN RIDGE, COWAN UNIVERSITY, BRENTWOOD

2 JOHN 23rd, COOLBINIA YOKINE, MORLEY, MUNDARING HILLS,

W.A.C.A.E., ST. NORBERTS, TRINITY O.B., LYNWOOD FERNDALE,

EAST FREMANTLE, FORRESTDALE, WARNBRO SWANS

MELVILLE, NATIONAL BANK, OLD WESLEY, SWAN VIEW, R & I BANK,

A.N.Z., RIVERTON, OSBORNE DISTRICTS, DIANELLA MORLEY,

COOLBELLUP, HIGH WYCOMBE, BALCATTA, ROSSMOYNE

—



A GRADE

GRADE

D GRADE

E GRADE

£ GRADE

A COLTS

COLTS

o
0
10
=
=]
tn

EAIREST QIEESI WINNERS

TIM COAKER

BRUCE WILLIAMSON
NATHAN SPILCKER
DAYLE BRYANT

GEOFF NEWMAN
PHILIP BROOKS
BRADLEY HOWARD

PAUL SANZONE
RODNEY MAY
PHILIP GABRIELSON
GLEN MUMME

JAMIE WYNNE

DES DANN

JACOB BISHOP
JUSTIN STEPHENSON

GARY PEEL
CHRIS STONE
WADE NICKISSON

TERRY DUNLEA
GREG BRENNAN
TODD TAYLOR

STEVEN EVANS
SEAN BROWN
CRAIG BAINES

ROD HAMBLEY

NORTH BEACH
NOLLAMARA

WEST COAST
SCARBOROUGH

COLLEGIANS
c.8.C.
COLLEGIANS

BALCATTA
REDCLIFFE
BALCATTA
COWAN UNIVERSITY

OSBORNE DISTRICTS
COOLBELLUP
BAYSWATER
SWAN VIEW

BANKWEST
OCEAN RIDGE
HIGH WYCOMBE

CARLISLE
NORTH BEACH
WARNBRO SWANS

BULLCREEK LEEMING
OLD GUILDFORDIANS
ROSSMOYNE

LYNWOOD FERNDALE

MICHAEL MIROSEVICH C.B.C.

MARK SINDEN

CHRIS WOOD
MALCOLM ANGEL
TROY JACKSON

BRENTWOOD

HIGH WYCOMBE
FORRESTDALE
FORRESTDALE

AARON DE SAN MIGUEL MELVILLE

KEVIN BREEN
BILL LANGLANDS
DAVID PINKERTON

ATHOL PICKETT
PETER SIM
BRAD HART

IAN DAVIDSON
THOMAS UPSON
CALLUM SMART

STEPHEN BONETTI
GREGORY PIRES
CHE HEELEY

INNALQO
NOLLAMARA
INNALOQO

NOLLAMARA
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY

c.8.C.
COLLEGIANS
c.B.C.

ST. NORBERTE
NORTH BEACH
ST NORBERTS

1996 SEASON

15
14
14
14

16
16
15

18
18
15
i85

31
20
17
20

33
28
23

24
22
17

23
20
17

25
18
15

17
14
13
13

24
15

20
15
14

18
14
13

30
27
17

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES



1958
19569
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1985
1966
1967
1968

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

1986

1987
1988
1989
1980
1991
1992
1983
1994
1995
1996

1962
1963
1964
1965
1968
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

TECETVIARAS<CPOOZXRCHNMOUVOONETI>»> M

A GRADE GOALSCORERS

FEATHERBY WEMBLEY
FEATHERBY WEMBLEY
BELL NORTH FREMANTLE
GIANOTTI UNIVERSITY
PACKARD MOSMAN PARK
POLE EAST PERTH
LECKIE MAYLANDS
FEATHERBY WEMBLEY
FEATHERBY WEMBLEY
ROSE MAYLANDS
WALKER UNIVERSITY
DOIG WEMBLEY
McCAFFREY MELVILLE
BARNETT UNIVERSITY
BARNETT UNIVERSITY
WHEATLEY NORTH FREMANTLE
WILSON UNIVERSITY

. MILLER C.B.C.
SALMON UNIVERSITY
BANCROFT CARLISLE
ALDRIDGE MOUNT LAWLEY
BOTSIS WEMBLEY
DONOVAN NOLLAMARA
ARNOTT OLD WESLEY
POWER OLD WESLEY
O’NEIL NORTH BEACH
PRIDE OLD WESLEY
NORTHCOTT NOLLAMARA
NORTHCOTT NOLLAMARA
McFAULL SCARBOROUGH
LOWE MOUNT LAWLEY
LOWE MOUNT LAWLEY
PRIDE OLD WESLEY
BISTRUP NORTH BEACH
TAYLOR WEST COAST
LOWE MOUNT LAWLEY
TAYLOR WEST COAST
CULLEN NOLLAMARA
CULLEN NOLLAMARA
SADOWSKI NORTH BEACH

B GRADE GOALSCORERS

MITCHELL BAYSWATER
LEACH T.T.C. CLAREMONT
BURNS HILTON PARK
SOMMES COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH
SMITH MOUNT LAWLEY
SMITH MOUNT LAWLEY
HAYES MOSMAN PARK
BRANSON NOLLAMARA

. AYTON BASSENDEAN
CAIN FLOREATY
NELSON OLD WESLEY

113

89
77

50
80
104

47
54
100
100
100
47
101
103
69
98
95
77

60
62
a8
78
112
139

64
50

99
66
97
79
101
56

42
68
87

59
71
48
53
57



1973
1974
1975
19786
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1988
1990

1991
1992
1993
1994
19956
1996

Scores

B. SMITH MAYLANDS
B. HERSEY NOLLAMARA
K. AYTON BAYSWATER
R. ROWE BAYSWATER
K. SIMION MAYLANDS
K. BLAKE NORTH FREMANTLE
B. VERYARD FLOREAT MARIST
8. MOORE TRINITY AQUINAS
G. FATHERS MORLEY
G. FATHERS MORLEY
R. STARK FLOREAT MARIST
M. HUGHES BAYSWATER
S. MULHALL WEST COAST
P. BOTSIS MOUNT LAWLEY
C. HALL COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH
B. McFAULL INNALOO
G. HOWARD c.B.C.
J. OLCZYK NORTH FREMANTLE )
G. YUKICH SWAN ATHLETIC )
T. BOZICH SWAN ATHLETIC
P. BRINDLEY c.B.C.
pP. REED c.B.C.
S. HADLAND BASSENDEAN
8. HADLAND BASSENDEAN
P. BROOKS C.B.C.
I S

W.A,A.F.L. vs 8.A.A.F.L.
LEEDERVILLE OVAL PERTH
18T JUNE 19986

S.A. 16.15 (108) defeated W.A. 13.7 (85)

STATE TEAM SQUAD

Shane BEROS Murray ABDULLAH
Anthony CLATWORTHY Steve OVENDEN
Dave DAVIES Craig SMITH
Chris PERKINS Simon NESS
Daryl HAGAN Kevin CATON

Tim COAKER Rhett CLARKE
Nick JURIN Rick LAMBLEY
Chris MASSEY Andrew PILTON
Adam MATSON Andrew McPHEE
Coray JOHNSON Jaff SCHOFIELD
Mike WILLIAMSON Andrew ROTTIGNI
Ty KILBURN Stuart CAMPBELL
COACH John NYKYFORAK

MANAGER Barry RICHARDS

47
45
58
80
79
53
48
60
111
108
55
65
70
65
72
98
111

58
76
108
60
75
60
82



STATE TEAM REPORT 1996

1. Appointment of Coaches and Support Staff
Senior Coach - John Nykyforak Manager - Barry Richards
Colts Coach - Bill Armstrong Manager - Marty Burgess
2. Sat Budget to cover programmes for Senior and Colts team

approximately $19,000.

3. WAAFL Senior & Colts Teams vs West Australian Country League at
East Fremantle Oval.
Colts Game.

W.A. Country - WAAFL
6.22 (58) 4.2 (28)
Best Players

STEVENSON EARDLEY
STRICKLAND ROCCI

WALLER LEWINGTON

Senior Game.

WAAFL - WA Country
12.4 (76) 9.6 (60)
Best Players

MATSON ATHERTON
ABDULLAH MORGAN
SCHOFIELD PENNY

The Western Australian Amateur Football League would like to thank the
Management of East Fremantle Football Club for the excellent co~operation
given to the League in staging the games. Special thanks to Terry
Waildron, Manager of the Country Football for the liaison between the two

Leagues.

4, The long weekend in June (1st) WAAFL hosted a Colts match between
he SFL Colts vs WAAFL Colts.
Colts game
WAAFL - SFL
7.15 (57) 7.13 (55)
Best Players

BENNETT BARRY
REYNOLDS JEFFERY
MULLAN PEARS

Senior Game

SAAFL - WAAFL
16.15 (111} 13.7 (85)
Bast Players

ALDGATE CAMPBELL
RYAN WEST
PASCOE DAVIES

Thank you to alt the Management Committee Members for the assistance
provided to make the day most successful.

Disappointment with the lack of numbers of Club Presidents who accepted
the Presidents lunch invitation as it is a very good forum to meet
members of the Management Committee for informal discussions.

-~



5. The Colts travelled to Geraldton on June the 21st to play a game
against the Great Northern League Colts team. The game was playec
at . Chapman Valley.

WAAFL Colts - GNFL Colts
16.12 (108) 11.8 (74)
Best Players

BRITTEN PIRROTINA
HARBEN GRAHAM

The Management Committee will need to consider the future of this trip as
the Great Northern League will not entertain a return match to Perth,
This year the Great Northern League gave the arrangements to the Chapman
valley Club and which I felt the game lost some of the professionalism
previously experienced.

MILTON SANDERS

A.A.F.L. CO ORT

The WAAFL should be commended on its continued commitment in developing
our State’s football youth. Not only does it provide the cpportunity
each Saturday for many to participate but, through tha State GColts
programme, has ensured the development of some taiented players.

Both on the field and in terms of player development the 1998 WAAFL State
Colts were a success. Not only did several squad members go on to be
regular senior players for their respective clubs but, as a combined side
they had some notable wins.

The three game programme inciuded the annuail Tixture against the
Wesfarmers Country Cclts and others against a Combined Sunday League
Colts and a Great Northern Football League Under 21’s. While we were
beaten by the Wesfarmers Colts it was rewarding to cbserve a number of
'new’ players at a higher level. In this night fixture it was pleasing
to see this year's captain Jim Eardley (University) deliver the promise
he had shown in 1895.

Against the Sunday Leaguée a number of players grabbed hold of their
opportunity and played extremely well, in particular Justin Rappanaro
(CBC), Todd Bennett (Wembley) and Brent Fairhead (CBC). 1In this game, in
which we won by only two points, it became apparent that not only did
these piayers possess talent but also a great deal of courage.

Against the GNFL in Geraldton, we managed a comfortabie win with Glen
Britten (Dianellia Morley) and Jarrod Harben (Hamersley Carine) being
acknowledged as the better players. As a ccoach it was rewarding to sse
these two players, along with Jim (who were members of the 1995 squad)
play consistentiy wall ovar several games at this higher level.



The State Colts programme’s success is dependent on a number of a
factors. The willingness of club coachas to nominate players and then
encourage their participation is essential for the programme to operate.
Secondly, the enthusiasm and professionalism of my support staff namely
Martin Burgaess (Manager/Selector), Geoff Horton (Selector/Runner) and
Chris Stickland (Trainer) contributed significantly to the programme
running efficiently. Additionally, the infrastructure provided by the
WAAFL, through its repraessentative Milton Sanders, assisted greatly in the
co-ordination of the programme. I would sincerely 1ike to thank all for
their contribution.

However, it is the players who really ensure a successful State Colts
programme. The State Colts is not an assembly of the most 'talented’
players eligible. (There are various reasons why some players are unable
to involve themselves.) It is, however, a squad that is comprised of the
most 'committed and talented’ players available for Amateur colts. It is
the sacrifices, both on and off the field, that these plavers are
prepared to make that ensures the WAAFL State Colts programme is given
such a positive prafila.

As one of these foothbalil players’ many coaches, I hope that I have
assisted in continuing their development. It is with anticipation that I
wait to see many of them emerge as notable senior players both in
Amateurs and at other levels. I wish each and everyone success of them

in their football futures.

BILL ARMSTRONG
1996 WAAFL STATE COLTS COACH.

W.A.A.F.L. COLTS
GERALDTON -~ 22/6/96

1. JOHNSTONE, Heath 15.  HADLEY, Paul
2, BRITTEN, Glen 18. LEWINGTON, Craig
3. LITAS, Chris 17. ZEMEK, Brad

4. ARUNDEL, Kane 18. EARL, Miles

5. ANDERSON, Matthew 19. GLAMUZINA, Ryan
6. MURRAY, Michael 20. BENNETT, Todd

7. OLDFIELD, Troy 21. FAIRHEAD, Brent
8. HARBEN, Jarrod 22. REYNOLDS, Anthony
10. DRAGOVECICH, dJason 23. BARNES, Alex

11.  RAPANARGC, Justin 24. DAVIDSON, Ian

12. PRESTON, Zac 25, CATTANACH, Stuart’
13.  EARDLEY, Jim

14. ROCCI, Ben

COACH: W. ARMSTRONG

MANAGER - M. BURGESS

RUNNER: G. HORTON

TRAINER: C. STICKLAND



E 18

W.A. AMATEUR FOOTBALL LEAGUE 16.12 (108)

GREAT NORTHERN FOOTBALL LEAGUE 11.8 (74) ,

GOALS: C. LITAS, K. ARUNDEL, M. ANDERSON, T. BENNETT, J HARBEN,
J. DRAGOVECICH, A. REYNOLDS (6), A. BARNES, 1I. DAVIDSON,
S. CATTANACH

BEST: G. BRITTEN, J. HARBEN, J. DRAGOVECICH, Z. PRESTON,

A. REYNOLDS, T. BENNETT.

EAST FREMANTLE OVAL - FRIDAY 17/5/96
W.A.A.F.L. COLTS Vs W.A.C.F.L. COLTS

4,2 (26) 6.22 (58)

LEEDERVILLE OVAL - SATURDAY 1/6/96
W.A.A.F.L. COLTS vs SUNDAY FOOTBALL LEAGUE UNDER 21's

7.15 (57) 7.13 (55)



Grade : A

SCARBOROUGH AFC
UNIVERSITY AFC
WEST COAST AFC
NORTH BEACH AFC
WEMBLEY AFC
NOLLAMARA AFC

NORTH FREMANTLE AFC
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC
swAN ATHLETIC AFC
MT LAWLEY AFC

FAIREST & BEST
ELIMINATION FINAL

NORTH BEACH 9.6

QUALIFYING FINAL

UNIVERSITY 11.7
1st SEMI FINAL
UNIVERSITY 17.9

2nd SEMI FEINAL

SCARBOROUGH 13.9
PRELIMINARY FINAL
WEST COAST  10.9
SCARBOROUGH 6.4
UNIVERSITY 1.7

ZA”

18
18
18
18
i8
18
18
18
18
18

e o ol
N2 ~IINOFN&O

TIM COAKER

Vs WEMBLEY

VS WEST COAST

vs WEMBLEY

Vs WEST COAST

UNIVERSITY
GRAND FINAL

vs

14/9/96 -
- 1.8

4.9 3.3

2.1

2.1

o 2109 L1058 199.34
o} 1870 1255 133.07
0 1525 1311 116.32
o 1593 1401 113.7Q
) 1650 1514 108.98
o 1458 1665 87.57
o) 1549 1847 83.87
o) 1328 1781 74.56
o] 1399 1765 79.26
o) 1144 1828 62.58

NORTH BEACH

15.9 CLAREMONT OVAL
14.17 LEEDERVILLE OVAL
12.13 BASSENDEAN OVAL
8.11 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

11.7 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

LEEDERVILLE OVAL

9.13 67

10.20 80

&
5¢
4%

2
2¢
2¢
1¢



Grade : B

c.8.C. A.F.C. 18 16 2 o 2490
COLLEGIANS AFC 18 16 2 (o} 1968
BASSENDEAN AFC 18 14 4 (o} 1853
WANNEROQ AFC 18 10 8 0 1731
WHITFORD AFC 18 9 9 (o} 1385
COCKBURN LAKES AFC 18 9 9 0 1568
UNIVERSITY AFC 18 7 11 (o] 1205
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 4 14 (o} 1083
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 4 14 0 960
WEMBLEY AFC 18 i 17 (o} 754

FAIREST & BEST GEOFF NEWMAN COLLLEGIANS

ELIMINATION FINAL

WANNEROO 8.16 vs WHITFORD 9.7

QUALIFYING FINAL

COLLEGIANS 11.13 vs BASSENDEAN 7.9

1st SEMI FINAL

BASSENDEAN 10.6 Vs WANNEROO 16.15

2nd SEMI FINAL

c.8.C. 14.16 vs COLLEGIANS 1.8

PREL IMINARY FINAL

COLLEGIANS 3.11 VS WANNEROQO 12.16

GRAND FINAL
14/9/986 - CLAREMONT OVAL
c.B.C. 6.7 5.2 4.7 5.2 20.
WANNEROO 1.0 2.2 .1 4.1

“B” GRADE

7"

829

842
L1147
1237
1459
1788
1832
1917
1860
2066

300.36
233.73
158.78
139.54
94 .93
87.70
65.78
56.49
51.61
38.50

ROBINSON RESERVE

64
64
56
40
3é
3é
28
1lé
1é

EAST FREMANTLE OVAL

ROBINSON RESERVE

FREMANTLE OVAL

CLAREMONT OVAL

18 138

4 46



Grade : c

BALCATTA AFC 18 16 2
COWAN UNIVERSITY AFC 18 14 4
BRENTWOOD AFC 18 L3 5
REDCLIFFE AFC 18 12 é
c.8.C. A.F.C. 18 11 7
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 18 8 10
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 7 Ll
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 4 14
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18 3 L5
SCARBOROUGH AFC 18 2 16
FAIREST & BEST PAUL SANZONE
ELIMINATION FINAL
REDCLIFFE 26.9 vs C.B.C.
QUALIFYING FINAL
COWAN UNIVERSITY 10.8 vs BRENTWOOD
1st SEMI FINAL
BRENTWOOD 12.10 vs REDCLIFFE
2nd SEMI FINAL
BALCATTA 16.17 vs

PRELIMINARY FINAL
COWAN UNIVERSITY 11.16 vs

14/9/96
BALCATTA 2. 4.2

REDCLIFFE 1.2 .1

ZC” GRADE

REDCLIFFE

GRAND EINAL

2258
1845
2182
1907
1569
1448
1500
1135

982
1012

0000000000

BALCATTA

13.13

7.6

156.13

COWAN UNIVERSITY 5.6

965
1336
1535
1200
1549
1672
1756
1943
2108
1778

233.99
138.40
142.15

158.92

101.29

86.80
85.42 -

58.41
46.58
56.92

BEASLEY PARK

HAMER PARK NO 1

&4
5¢
52
4
44

-
&

2€
Lé
1z

DES PENMAN RES NO.1

DES PENMAN RES NO 1

18.5 BASSENDEAN OVAL

BASSENDEAN OVAL

13.5

3.8

83
26



Grade : D

e e e S A el S S A

UNIVERSITY AFC
OSBORNE DISTRIGT AFC
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC
COOLBELLUP AFC

w.P. HELLENICS AFC
MELVILLE AFC

NORTH BEACH AFC
BAYSWATER AFC
COOLBINIA~-YOKINE AFC
WEST COAST AFC

FAIREST & BEST
ELIMINATION FINAL

COOLBELLUP 16.13

QUALIFYING EINAL

OSBORNE DISTRICT 6.70

1st SEMI FINAL
OSBORNE DISTRICT 13.

2nd SEMI FINAL

UNIVERSITY 14.12

PRELIMINARY FINAL
LYNWOOD FERNDALE 12.9

14/9/96

i8
i8
18
i8
18
18
i8
18
18
18

UNIVERSITY 7.4

COOLBELLUP

(Game abandoned 1/2 time awarded to University)

JAMIE WYNNE

vs

vs

vs

vSs

lé 2 o
15 3 Q
12 é o
12 é o)
10 8 o
9 g 0
7 1li o)
5 13 o)
3 15 0
1 L7 Q

WP HELLENIC

LYNWOOD FERNDALE

COOLBELLUP

LYNWOOD FERNDALE

COOLBELLUP

GRAND FINAL

2427
1904
2034
2393
1729
1703
1584
1335
1046

781

15.16

17.11

18.16

11.13

14.11

EAST FREMANTLE OVAL

5.4

.3

12.4

-3

1125
1470
1255
1582
1598
1757
1408
i188s
2120
273°

OSBORNE DISTRICTS

BILL GRAYDEN RES

215.73
129.82
162.07
151.26
108.40
96.93
112.50
70.82
49 .34
28.51

64
&6C
A€
4&
4C
3é
2€
2C
1z

MCGILIVRAY OVAL 1

DALKEITH OVAL

GIL FRASER OVAL

FREMANTLE OVAL

76

3



72
1o}

44
49
36
24
24

Grade @ E
wAN ATHLETIC AFC 18 18 Q o] 2354 847 277.92
ﬁIGH WYCOMBE AFC 18 15 3 o] 23858 895 266 .48
OCEAN RIDGE AFC 18 12 é o] 1712 1362 125.7¢0
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 11 7 0 1753 1413 124.06
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 i0 a 0 1578 1414 111.60
BANK WEST AFC 18 9 9 o] L787 1634 107.53
FORRESTFIELD AFC 18 ) 12 0 1391 1957 7i1.08
NOLLAMARA AFC 18 & 12 (o] 1288 1878 é68.58
BASSENDEAN -AFC 18 2 1é (o] 986 2449 40 .26&
WEMBLEY AFC 18 1 17 o) 732 2028 36.09
FAIREST & BEST GARY PEEL BANKWEST

ELIMINATION FINAL
NORTH FREMANTLE 17.25 vs DIANELLA MORLEY 12.5 GIL FRASER OVAL

QUALIFYING FINAL

HIGH WYCOMBE 10.14 vs OCEAN RIDGE 6.7 SCOTT RESERVE
lst SEMI FINAL

OCEAN RIDGE 11.10 vs NORTH FREMANTLE 17.6 HEATHRIDGE PARK
2nd SEMI FINAL

SWAN ATHLETIC 15.13 vs HIGH WYCOMBE 13.9 SWAN ATHLETIC OVAL

PREIL.IMINARY FINA

HIGH WYCOMBE 13.12 vs NTH FREMANTLE 10.19 BILL GRAYDEN RES
'GRAND FINAL
14/09/96 -  ROBINSON RESERVE
SWAN ATHLETIC 1. 7.4 - 2.8  9.10 84
HIGH WYCOMBE 1.1 5.8 .1 6.8 44

(HW scored cancelled 1st quarter 18 men on field)



Grade : F
WARNBRDO SWANS AFC 18
COLLEGIANS AFC 18
WHITFORD AFC 18
COCKXBURN LAKES AFC 18
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18
CARLISLE AFC 18
NORTH BEACH AFC 18
MT LAWLEY AFC 18
ST NORBERTS AFC 18
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 8- ]
FAIREST & BEST TERRY
ELIMINATION EINAL
COCKBURN LAKES 18.13 vs
QUALIFYING EINAL
COLLEGIANS 8.13 vs
ist SEMI FINAL
WHITFORD 7.7 Vs
2nd SEMI FINAL
WARNBRO SWANS 20.14 vs
RELIM RY FINAL
COLLEGIANS 5.7 VS
14/08/96
WARNBRO SWANS 2.2 4.1
COCKBURN LAKES 2.1 2.4

i8 0 o 3107 541 574.31
15 3 ¢ 1839 980 187.65
1l 7 o} 1747 1443 121.07
9 9 o 1904 L1501 126.85
S 9 o L322 1539 85.90
7 11 0 1208 LS99 75.36
7 11 o 1373 2115 &4 .92
5 13 ) 1260 2073 &0.78
S 13 o L139 1943 58.62
4 14 o 995 2157 46.13
DUNLEA CARLISLE

HAMERSLEY CARINE 10.11 ANNING PARK

WHITFORD 7.12 DALKEITH OVAL
COCKBURN LAKES 16.12 MACDONALD RESERVE
COLLEGIANS 8.6 CURRIE ST RESERVE

COCKBURN LAKES 13.10 EAST FREMANTLE OVAL

GRAND FINAL

FREMANTLE OVAL

5.1 « 1 i1.5 71

2. 4.5 10.10 70

72
6C
44
1
3é
28
28
2¢
2C
1€



Grade : G

ROSSMOYNE AFC 18
EAST FREMANTLE AFC 18
UNIVERSITY AFC 18
OLD GUILDFORD AFC 18
OS8ORNE DISTRICT AFC i8
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18
SCARBOROUGH AFC 18
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC i8
REDCLIFFE AFC 18

FAIREST & BEST
ELIMINATION FINAL

STEVEN EVANS

18 0 o 2867 615 4646.18 72
14 4 ¢ 2149 1024 209.86 5é
12 & Q 1787 1297 137.78 4€
11 7 0 1617 1232 131.25 44
11 7 o 1653 1393 118.66 44
8 10 o 1195 1S13 78.98 32
7 11 ° 1267 1774 71.42 2¢
é 12 o} 957 1738 55.06 24
2 lé 0 1044 1853 56.34 g
1l 17 0 626 2400 26.08 4

BULLCREEK LEEMING

OLD GUILDFORDIANS 11.18 vs OSBORNE DISTRICT 9.9 PEXTON MEMORIAL OVAL
QUALIFYING EINAL
EAST FREMANTLE 1.12 wve UNIVERSITY 10.16 WINNACOTT RESERVE
i1st SEMI FINAL
UNIVERSITY 17.16 vs OLD GUILDFORDIANS 8.4 MCGILIVRAY OVAL NO 1
2nd SEMI FINAL
ROSSMOYNE 21.11 vs EAST FREMANTLE 7.4 BEASLEY PARK
PRELIMINARY FINAL
EAST FREMANTLE 11.19 v& UNIVERSITY 7.7 GIL FRASER OVAL
GRAND EINAL

14/09/96 - GIL FRASER OVAL
ROSSMOYNE 5.5 4.8 2.4 7.5 18.22 130
EAST FREMANTLE 1. .1 4,3 . 2 5.6 36



"H" GRADE

Grade : H

WANNEROO AFC 18 16 2 o 2678 845 316.92 64
c.8.C. A.F.C. 18 14 4 ) 2507 1035 242.22 8¢
BRENTWOOD AFC 18 14 4 o 2113 1098 192.44 56
WEST COAST AFC 18 13 5 0 2122 1064 199.44 52
COWAN UNIVERSITY AFC 18 9 ) ) 1827 1168 156.42 3¢
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC 18 8 10 ) 1656 1447 117.21 32
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 8 10 ) 1673 1649 101.46 32
BASSENDEAN AFC 18 5 13 o 1444 2406 60.02 2¢
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 L 17 0 834 3372 24.73 4
BAYSWATER AFC 18 i 17 ) 764 3574 21.38 4

FAIREST & BEST ROD HAMBLEY LYNWOOD FERNDALE

ELIMINATION FINAL

WEST COAST 17.13 ve COWAN UNIVERSITY 4.7 HENDERSON PARK

QUALIFYING FINAL

c.B.C. 13.10 vs BRENTWOOD 10.8 MORRIS BUZACOTT RES

1st SEMI FINAL

BRENTWOOD 10.3 vs WEST COAST 16.11 KAROONDA PARK NO 1

2nd SEMI FINAL

WANNEROOQ 13.13 vs C.B.C. 20.14 WANNEROO SHOWGROUNDS

PRELIMINARY FINAL

WANNEROO 8.6 vs WEST COAST 10.7 ROBINSON RESERVE

GRAND FINAL
14/09/96 -  MCGILLIVRAY OVAL NO 1
c.B.C. - 4.2 .1 2.7 6.10 48

WEST COAST 6.5 2.2 4.7 .1 12.15 87



Grade °: I
HIGH WYCOMBE AFC 18
FORRESTDALE AFC 18
MELVILLE AFC 18
BALCATTA AFC 18
OcEAN RIDGE AFC i8
WHITFORD AFC i8
CARLISLE AFC 18
COOLBINIA=YOKINE AFC 18
FORRESTFIELD AFC a8
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18
FAIREST & BEST CHRIS
ELIMINATION FINAL
BALCATTA 21.13 vs
QUALIFYING EINAL
FORRESTDALE 16.17 vs
1st SEMI FINAL
MELVILLE 13.2 Vs
2nd SEMI FINAL
HIGH WYCOMBE 7.7 Vs
PRELIM RY FINAL
HIGH WYCOMBE 14,12 vs
14/9/96
FORRESTDALE 3.3
HIGH WYCOMBE 1.2

2.

3.

"1" GRADE

lé 2 o 2651 609 435.30 &
15 3 o 2611 1011 258.26 &
13 5 o) 1897 1325 143.17 L}
12 é o 1887 12635 149.17 4i
12 é o i858 1294 143.59 4
9 3 o 1670 1422 117.44 3
5 13 o 1215 2106 57.69 2
4 14 (o} .1009 2331 43.29 1
3 15 o 905 2345 38.59 1
1 17 Q 757 2491 30.39
wooD HIGH WYCOMBE
OCEAN RIDGE 5.5 JONES PASKIN RESERVE
MELVILLE 9.6 SKEET OVAL
BALCATTA 2.6 MELVILLE RESERVE
FORRESTDALE i8.9 SCOTT RESERVE
MELVILLE 9.1 BEASLEY PARK
GRAND FINAL
- BILL GRAYDEN RESERVE
2 3.5 1.2 9.12 66
5 .2 4.2 8.11 59



Grade @ J

INNALOOD i8
WARNBRO SWANS AFC i8
ROSSMOYNE AFC 18
HAMERSLEY CARINE arC 18
NOLLAMARA AFC 18
EAST FREMANTLE AFC 18
GSBORNE DISTRICT AFC 18
HIGH WYCOMBE AFC la
COOLBELLUP AFC 18
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18
WESLEY CURTIN AFC ig

WANNERCO AFC

FAIREST & BEST
ELIMINATION FINAL

HAMERSLEY CARINE 13.4 vs

QUALIFYING FINAL

WARNBRO SWANS 6.8 Vs

1st SEMI FINAL

WARNBRO SWANS 12.5 vs

2nd SEMI FINAL

INNALOO 15.11 vs

PRELIMINARY FINAL

ROSSMOYNE 10.16 vs
14/09/96

INNALOO 4.4 4.

ROSSMOYNE 1.1 4.

KEVIN BREEN

“J" GRADE
18 c 0 3017 589 S12.56
15 3 o 2025 790 256.33
13 S 0 2003 1359 147.3%
10 a o 1681 1450 115.93
10 8 o} 1345 1482 90.76
10 8 o 1553 1865 83.27
e 9 0 1735 L5635 110.86
é 12 o 1001 1670 59.94
S 13 0 1396 1787 78.12
S 13 o 994 1669 59.56
4 14 o) 1093 2081 52.52
3 15 ¢ 833 2312 36.03
INNALOO
NOLLAMARA 8.5 CARINE RESERVE
ROSSMOYNE 22.13 CURRIE ST RESERVE

HAMERSLEY CARINE 8.8

ANNIVERSARY PARK

ROSSMOYNE 14.12 BIRRALEE RESERVE
WARNBRO SWANS 7.7 MORRIS BUZACOTT RES
GRAND FINAL
- HAMER PARK
1 4.7 -1 12.13 86
4.1 4.1 13.3 81

72
&0
52
40
40
40
36

24
.20

20
ilé
12



Grade : a

UNIVERSITY AFC
NORTH BEACH AFC
TRINITY AGUINAS AFC
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC
NOLLAMARA AFC

SWAN ATHLETIC AFC
WEMBLEY AFC )
SCARSOROUGH AFC

MT LAWLEY AFC

WEST COAST AFC

EAIREST & BEST
ELIMINATION FINAL
NORTH FREMANTLE

QUALIFYING FINAL
NORTH BEACH

1st SEMI FINAL
TRINITY AQUINAS
2nd SEMI FINAL
UNIVERSITY
PRELIMINARY FINAL
NORTH BEACH

GRAND FINAL

UNIVERSITY
NOLLAMARA

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
i8
18
18

ATHOL PICKETT

7.11

8.10

16.17

8.17

Vs

vS

vS

Vs

vs

14/9/986

10.3

.1

LEEDERVILLE OVAL

552.56
207 .88
133.07
124.22
106.52
88.85
70.94
73.16
B80.02
12.35

CLAREMONT OVAL

BASSENDEAN OVAL

LEEDERVILLE OVAL

LEEDERVILLE OVAL

18 0 o) 2050 371
16 2 0 1663 800
1l 7 o 1364 1025
10 8 o 1472 1185
10 B o 1291 1212
7 10 1 1012 1139
7 11 o) 803 1132
5 13 0 1093 1494
4 13 1 961 1201
1 17 o 303 2453
NOLLAMARA
NOLLAMARA 18. 21
TRINITY AQUINAS 5.15
NOLLAMARA 9.17
NORTH BEACH 2.6
NOLLAMARA 14.9
- LEEDERVILLE OVAL
5.1 2.8 3.2 20.12
1.6 1.3 6.1 8.10

132
58

72
&4
44
40
40
30
28
20
i8



”E (1] cQI Ts

Grade : b
C.B.C. A.F.C. 18 18 0 0 1893
WHITFORD AFC 18 14 3 1 1409
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 12 5 L 1344
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 12 & o] 1546
UNIVERSITY aFcC 18 9 8 1 1198
COWAN UNIVERSITY AFC 18 7 10 1 1122
COLLEGIANS AFC 18 7 11 o] L195
COCKBURN LAKES AFC 1a & L2 (o] 1047
WANNERDOO AFC” 18 2 le o 545
BASSENDEAN AFC La 1 17 o 458

EAIREST & BEST IAN DAVIDSON c.B.C.

ELIMINATION FINAL

DIANELLA MORLEY 6.11 \2-3 UNIVERSITY 6.8

QUALIFYING FINAL

WHITFORD g.94 Vs HAMERSLEY CARINE 5.7

Ist SEM] FINAL

HAMERSLEY CARINE 18.8 vs DIANELLA MORLEY 9.5

2nd SEMI FINAL

c.B.C. 16.9 vs WHITFORD 7.5

PRELIMINARY FIRNAL

WHITFORD 4.6 vs HAMERSLEY CARINE 5.10

GRAND FINAL

14/9/96 - CLAREMONT OVAL
c.B.C. 4.2 2. 5.2 3.2 14.8
HAMERSLEY CARINE -~ - 1.1 2.4 3.5

476 397.69
751 187.62
778 173.¢01
B&2 179.35
91 120.89
1193 4.05
945 126.46
1627 64.35
1850 29.46
2070 22.13

72
58
50

38
30
28
24

EAST FREMANTLE OVAL

ROBINSON RESERVE

ROBINSON RESERVE

FREMANTLE OVAL

CLAREMONT OVAL

80
23



"C" COLTS

Grade @ c

BULLCREEK LEEMING 18 17 1 o 2274 534 425 .84 é8
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 14 4 0 1217 1151 105.73 56
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 18 12 é 0 1697 847 200.35 48
ST NORBERTS AFC 18 11 7 ) 1598 1087 147.01 44
UNIVERSITY AFC 16 9 7 o 1092 847 128.93 36
MELVILLE AFC 18 ) 9 Q 1187 1410 84.18 38
OCEAN RIDGE AFC 18 8 10 o) 1013 1096 92.43 32
WHITFORD AFC 18 5 L3 o 982 1719 57.13 20
BAYSWATER AFC 16 2 14 0 471 1305 36.09 8
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 L 17 o 626 1985 31.54 4

FAIREST & BEST STEPHEN BONETTI ST NORBERTS

ELIMINATION FINAL

ST NORBERTS 14.12 vs UNIVERSITY 4.9 BEASLEY RESERVE

QUALIFYING FINAL

NORTH BEACH 4.10 vs WESLEY CURTIN 7.8 HAMER PARK NO 1

1st SEMI FINAL

NORTH BEACH 6.8 vs ST NORBERTS 16.9 DES PENMAN RESERVE

2nd SEMI FINAL

BULLCREEK LEEMING 10.9 vs WESLEY CURTIN 6.12 BILL GRAYDEN RESERVE

PREL IMINARY FINAL

WESLEY CURTIN 10.7 vs ST NORBERTS 11,12 BASSENDEAN OVAL

GRAND FINAL
14/9/96 - BASSENDEAN OVAL
BULLCREEK LEEMING 4.1 3. 5.6 4.3 16.10 108

ST NORBERTS 1.4 2.4 2. .2 5.10 40



" FOOTBALL. |

. Applications from clubs for admission
into - the met sooliten Junioe Foutball

be forwarded te Mr. P. Ds Begm
gram. g2 Angove-strest, orth

West Australian
21st March, 1922

History of this League

Formed in 1922 with five teams as the
Mercantile Football Association

In 1924 name changed to Parth Districts

Foothall Association

1929 changed name to W.A. Amateur Football

Association

In 1971 the name was changed to the
W.A. Amateur Football League {Inc).












